

PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 7, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie O. Sison

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1130-2020

REQUESTING THE SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE THROUGH THE LAND REGISTRATION AUTHORITY ADMINISTRATOR TO INCLUDE THE OTHER EIGHT (8) MUNICIPALITIES OF THE 5TH DISTRICT OF PANGASINAN IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS THAT WILL BE ESTABLISHED IN THE CITY OF URDANETA

WHEREAS, there are now a number of Register of Deeds in the Province of Pangasinan, particularly in Alaminos City (1st District), Lingayen (2nd District), San Carlos City (3rd District), Dagupan City (4th District) and Tayug (6th District);

WHEREAS, for a long period of time, there is none so far in the 5th District of Pangasinan but a Register of Deeds will soon be established in the City of Urdaneta;

WHEREAS, the 5th District of Pangasinan comprises other eight (8) municipalities namely: Alcala, Bautista, Binalonan, Laoac, Pozorrubio, Sison, Sto. Tomas and Villasis;

WHEREAS, the inclusion of the other municipalities of the 5th District in the jurisdiction of the Register of Deeds in the City of Urdaneta would be more beneficial to the people in terms of a more expeditious, economical and convenient way of service;

WHEREAS, the Register of Deeds in the City of Urdaneta will help decongest the heavy volume of land transactions and related businesses in the other Registers of Deeds of the Province;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to request, as it is hereby requested, the Secretary of the Department of Justice through the Land Registration Authority Administrator to include the other eight (8) municipalities of the 5th District of Pangasinan in the jurisdiction of the Register of Deeds that will be established in the City of Urdaneta;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1130-2020 Page 2

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Hon. Renato D. Bermejo, Administrator, Land Registration Authority, for his information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERDAT NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

